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The CCTSI Program
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• Expand this statewide academic 
home for clinical and translational 
research.

• Implement new clinical research 
management strategies to improve 
quality, safety, efficiency, 
cost-effectiveness, and innovative 
team science as well as introduce 
new software systems and 
workflows.

• Centralize the delivery of resources, 
services, and technologies.

• Incorporate key concepts of 
community engagement into the full 
spectrum of translational research.

• Increase the translational research 
workforce capacity through a 
broad curriculum of education, 
training, and career development 
opportunities.

A rigorous tracking, assessment, and 
evaluation program with a formal 
quality and process improvement 
component will ensure the best use of 
resources while protecting the safety of 
research study participants. These 
programs will be centralized at the 
University of Colorado Anschutz 
Medical Campus, which is adjacent to 
participating schools, research 
laboratories, three hospitals, and a 
biomedical corporate park.

The Colorado Clinical and Translational Sciences Institute (CCTSI), created in 2008, 
includes the University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus, University of Colorado 
Denver, University of Colorado Boulder, Colorado State University, six major 
hospitals, and health care organizations and local communities. The CCTSI will:
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CCTSI Leadership

3

RONALD J. SOKOL, MD, FAASLD 
Director, Colorado Clinical and  
Translational Sciences Institute
Professor and Vice Chair of Pediatrics
Arnold Silverman, MD, Endowed Chair  
in Digestive Health
Assistant Vice Chancellor for Clinical and 
Translational Science, University of Colorado 
Denver
Chief, Section of Pediatric Gastroenterology, 
Hepatology and Nutrition and the Digestive 
Health Institute
ronald.sokol@ucdenver.edu 
ronald.sokol@childrenscolorado.org
720-777-6669

MARC MOSS, MD 
Education, Training, and Career 
Development (ETCD) Director, CCTSI
Roger S. Mitchell Professor of Medicine
Vice Chair of Clinical Research 
Department of Medicine
Division of Pulmonary Critical Care  
at University of Colorado Hospital
marc.moss@ucdenver.edu
303-724-6079

Ronald J. Sokol, MD, FAASLD
Arnold Silverman MD Endowed Chair in Digestive Health
Professor and Vice Chair of Pediatrics
Director, Colorado Clinical and Translational Sciences Institute
Assistant Vice Chancellor for Clinical and Translational Science, Univ. of Colorado Denver
Associate Medical Director, Pediatric Liver Center and Liver Transplantation Program
Chief Scientific Officer, Child Health
Section Head, Gastroenterology, Hepatology and Nutrition
Vice Chair, Clinical and Translational Research
University of Colorado School of Medicine
Children’s Hospital Colorado 
ronald.sokol@childrenscolorado.org
720-777-6669
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Colorado Mentoring Training (CO-Mentor) Program
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The Colorado Mentoring Training (CO-Mentor) Program is a series of integrated workshops that uses evidence-based strategies to teach 
mentor/mentee pairs the skills they need to get the most out of their mentoring relationships.

Most training occurs in mentor/mentee pairs; however, some activities will be for mentors or mentees separately. The goal is to help participants 
build practical, overarching skills for mentoring success.

The CO-Mentor program addresses the following Topics:

• Career mapping and creating a career development plan

• Setting goals

• CV building

• Understanding your preferred communication style with the Communication Preference Questionnaire™ (CPQ)

• Establishing the mentor/mentee relationship

• Writing effective mentor letters

• Giving and receiving effective feedback

• Building an effective mentoring team

• Identifying personal strengths and values

• Professional networking

• Promoting academic persistent

• Understanding and managing the financial aspects of an academic career
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CO-Mentor Faculty and Staff

Gregory L. Austin, MD, MPH
Director, CCTSI CO-Mentor Program
Director, Department of Medicine Junior 
Faculty Mentor Program
Head, General Gastroenterology Section
Division of Gastroenterology & Hepatology
University of Colorado  
Anschutz Medical Campus
gregory.austin@ucdenver.edu
303-724-1857

Anne M. Libby, PhD
Professor and Vice Chair for Academic Affairs
University of Colorado  
Anschutz Medical Campus,  
Department of Emergency Medicine
Director, Clinical Faculty Scholars Program
Co-Director, Colorado Mentoring Training 
Program (CO-Mentor)
Co-Director, Doris Duke Charitable 
Foundation Fund to Retain Clinical  
Scientists Program
anne.libby@ucdenver.edu
720-848-6794

Galit Mankin, MSW
Program Administrator
CCTSI / Education, Training, and Career 
Development (ETCD) 
University of Colorado Denver
galit.mankin@ucdenver.edu
720-848-6249
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Gregory Austin, MD MPH
Vice Chair for Community Practice,  
Department of Medicine
Director, CCTSI CO-Mentor Program
Professor of Medicine,  
Division of Gastroenterology and Hepatology
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
gregory.austin@cuanschutz.edu

Anne M. Libby, PhD
Professor and Vice Chair for Academic Affairs
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus, 
Department of Emergency Medicine
Director, CCTSI Clinical Faculty Scholars Program
Course Director, https://www.coursera.org/learn/
researcher-management-leadership-training 
Co-Director, CCTSI Colorado Mentoring  
Training Program (CO-Mentor)
Co-Director, Doris Duke Charitable Foundation 
Fund to Retain Clinical Scientists Program
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
anne.libby@cuanschutz.edu

Galit Mankin, MSW
Program Administrator,  
Clinical Science Graduate Program
Programs Manager, Education Training  
and Career Development (ETCD), CCTSI
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
galit.mankin@cuanschutz.edu
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Erin Baschal, PhD
Instructor
Department of Orthopedics
University of Colorado School of Medicine
erin.baschal@ucdenver.edu
303-724-0357

Shubha Bhat, PharmD, BCACP
Primary Care Fellow
University of Colorado Skaggs School of 
Pharmacy and Pharmaceutical Sciences
shubha.bhat@ucdenver.edu

Mesha-Gay Brown, MD
Assistant Professor
Department of Neurology
University of Colorado School of Medicine
Mesha-gay.brown@ucdenver.edu
720-848-8531

Douglas Bush, MD
Fellow, Pediatric Pulmonology
Children’s Hospital Colorado /  
University of Colorado
doug.bush@childrenscolorado.org
631-418-6992

CO-Mentor Mentees

Maheen Abidi, MD
Assistant Professor
Department of Medicine – Infectious Disease
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
maheen.abidi@cuanschutz.edu

Chisom Agbim, MD, MSHS
Assistant Professor
Department of Pediatrics – Emergency Medicine
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
Children’s Hospital Colorado
chisom.agbim@childrenscolorado.org

Abigail Angulo, MD, MPH
Assistant Professor
Department of Pediatrics –  
Developmental Pediatrics
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
Children’s Hospital Colorado
abigail.angulo@childrenscolorado.org

Lauren Anderson, MD
Assistant Professor
Department of Pediatrics – Hospital Medicine
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
Children’s Hospital Colorado
lauren.anderson2@childrenscolorado.org
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CO-Mentor Mentees

Smitha Bhaumik, MD
Faculty Fellow
Department of Emergency Medicine
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
smitha.bhaumik@cuanschutz.edu

Brianna Boggs, MA
Research Associate
Department of Psychiatry - Adult
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
brianna.boggs@cuanschutz.edu

Keara Boss, DVM, PhD
Assistant Professor
Department of Environmental  
and Radiological Health Sciences
Flint Animal Cancer Center
Colorado State University
keara.boss@colostate.edu

Julia Dixon, MD, MPH
Assistant Professor
Department of Emergency Medicine
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
julia.dixon@cuanschutz.edu
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Kelsey Flint, MD, MS 
Assistant Professor – Clinical
Department of Medicine - Cardiology
Denver Veterans Affairs Medical Center
kelsey.flint@cuanschutz.edu
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Assistant Professor
Department of Immunology  
and Genomic Medicine
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
National Jewish Health
gallyf@njhealth.org

Hannah Friedman, MD
Faculty Fellow
Department of Pediatrics – Primary Care
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
Children’s Hospital Colorado
hannah.friedman@childrenscolorado.org

Erin Hirsch, MS, MPH
Pre-Doctoral Fellow
Department of Medicine – Medical Oncology
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
erin.hirsch@cuanschutz.edu
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Lauren McCarthy, PhD
Post-Doctoral Fellow
Department of Pediatrics – Child Abuse
Kempe Center
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
lauren.mccarthy@cuanschutz.edu

Nicole Larrea, MD, MPH
Assistant Professor
Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology
Denver Health
nicole.larrea@dhha.org
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Graduate Student
School of Pharmacy - Toxicology
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
courtney.mcginnis@cuanschutz.edu

Jacob Lebin, MD
Clinical Instructor
Department of Emergency Medicine -  
Medical Pharmacology and Toxicology
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
jacob.lebin@cuanschutz.edu
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Alan Morris, PhD 
Post-Doctoral Fellow
Department of Orthopedics
Colorado Program for Musculoskeletal Research
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
University of Colorado Hospital
alan.morris@cuanschutz.edu

Daniel Ramirez-Gordillo, PhD
Assistant Professor
Department of Neurosurgery
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
daniel.ramirez-gordillo@ucdenver.edu

Maggie Musick, PhD
Post-Doctoral Fellow
Department of Pathology
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
margaret.musick@cuanschutz.edu
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Jessica Sanders, MD
Assistant Professor
Department of Pediatrics –  
Developmental Pediatrics
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
University of Colorado Hospital
Children’s Hospital Colorado
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Assistant Professor
Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology
Denver Health
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Children’s Hospital Colorado
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Korijna Valenti, MA, MS, PhD
Post-Doctoral Fellow
Department of Medicine – General Internal Medicine
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
korijna.valenti@cuanschutz.edu

Kelly Vazquez, PhD
Post-Doctoral Fellow
Barbara Davis Center for Diabetes - Pediatrics
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
kelly.vazquez@cuanschutz.edu
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Assistant Professor
Department of Medicine – Hospital Medicine
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
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Larry A. Allen, MD, MHS
Associate Professor of Medicine
Medical Director, Advanced Heart Failure
Division of Cardiology
University of Colorado School of Medicine
larry.allen@ucdenver.edu
303-596-5724

Tim Benke, MD, PhD
Associate Professor of Pediatrics, Neurology, 
Pharmacology and Otolaryngology
Director, Research, Neurosciences Institute, CHCO
Department of Pediatrics, Division of Neurology
University of Colorado School of Medicine / 
Children’s Hospital Colorado
tim.benke@ucdenver.edu
303-724-3568

Mary Bessesen, MD
Associate Professor of Medicine
Chief, Infectious Diseases VA-ECHCS
Department of Medicine,  
Division of Infectious Diseases
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
mary.bessesen@ucdenver.edu
303-393-2837

Sarah J. Billups, PharmD, BCPS
Assistant Professor
Population Management
Department of Clinical Pharmacy
Skaggs School of Pharmacy and  
Pharmaceutical Sciences
sarah.billups@ucdenver.edu
303-724-9065

Corey Bills, MD, MPH 
Associate Professor
Fellowship Director,  
Global Emergency Medicine and Public Health
Department of Emergency Medicine
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
corey.bills@cuanschutz.edu

Richard KP Benninger, PhD     
Associate Professor of Bioengineering and Pediatrics
Barbara Davis Center for Diabetes
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
richard.benninger@cuanschutz.edu

Carey Candrian, PhD
Associate Professor
Department of Medicine - General Internal Medicine
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
carey.candrian@cuanschutz.edu

David Bekelman, MD, MPH
Professor of Medicine and Psychiatry
Associate Director, Palliative Care and Aging T32, 
University of Colorado
Department of Medicine -  
General Internal Medicine
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
Department of Medicine, Eastern Colorado Health 
Care System, Department of Veterans Affairs
david.bekelman@cuanschutz.edu
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Kristine M. Erlandson, MD, MSc
Associate Professor
Department of Medicine – Infectious Diseases
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
kristine.erlandson@cuanschutz.edu

Megan Curran, MD
Associate Professor 
Director, Pediatric Rheumatology  
Fellowship Program
Co-Chair, Department of Pediatrics  
Committee on Fellowship Education
Department of Pediatrics – Rheumatology
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
megan.curran@childrenscolorado.org

Steve Dow, DVM, MS, PhD
Professor
Assistant Department Chair
Department of Clinical Sciences
Colorado State University
sdow@colostate.edu

Jesse Davidson, MD, MPH, MSc
Associate Professor, Pediatric Cardiology
Associate Medical Director,  
Children’s Hospital Research Institute
Children’s Hospital Colorado
jesse.davidson@childrenscolorado.org
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James (Jamie) Feinstein, MD, MPH
Associate Professor
Attending Physician 
Clinical Research Director for  
General Academic Pediatrics 
Pediatric Director of the Children’s Hospital  
Colorado Epidermolysis Bullosa Program
Department of Pediatrics –  
General Academic Pediatrics
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
Children’s Hospital Colorado
james.feinstein@cuanschutz.edu

Christine D. Jones, MD, MS
Associate Professor
Co-Director for VA Advanced Health Services 
Research Fellowship
Department of Medicine – Hospital Medicine
VA Seattle-Denver Center of Innovation Institution
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
Rocky Mountain Regional Veterans  
Affairs Medical Center
christine.jones@cuanschutz.edu

Kennon Heard, MD, PhD
Professor of Emergency Medicine
Section Chief
Department of Medicine –  
Medical Toxicology and Pharmacology
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
kennon.heard@cuanschutz.edu

Kristofer S. Fritz, PhD
Associate Professor
Graduate Program in Toxicology,  
Dept. of Pharmaceutical Sciences
Skaggs School of Pharmacy  
and Pharmaceutical Sciences
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
kristofer.fritz@cuanschutz.edu
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Professor of Medicine
Department of Medicine - Pulmonary and Critical Care
National Jewish Health
majkas@njhealth.org

Jessica Kendrick, MD, MPH
Professor
Program Director Renal Fellowship
Department of Medicine – Renal Diseases/Hypertension
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
jessica.kendrick@cuanschutz.edu

Emily M. Lindley, PhD
Assistant Professor
Department of Orthopedics
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
emily.lindley@cuanschutz.edu

Terri Lewis, PhD
Associate Professor
Interim Director of Institutional Education
Department of Pediatrics – Child Abuse & Neglect
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
terri.lewis@childrenscolorado.org
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Assistant Professor
Department of Psychiatry -  
Child and Adolescent Psychiatry and 
Addiction Science, Prevention and Treatment
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
aviva.olsavsky@cuanschutz.edu

Nee-Kofi Mould-Millman, MD, MSCS, PhD
Associate Professor
Department of Emergency Medicine
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
nee-kofi.mould-millman@cuanschutz.edu

Kimberly O’Hara, MD
Assistant Professor
Director of Education,  
Section of Pediatric Hospital Medicine 
Associate Program Director of Pediatric Hospital 
Medicine Fellowship
Department of Pediatrics –  
Pediatric Hospital Medicine
University of Colorado Anschutz Medical Campus
Children’s Hospital Colorado
kimberly.o’hara@childrenscolorado.org

Nidhya Navanandan, MD
Assistant Professor
Department of Pediatrics – Emergency Medicine
Children’s Hospital Colorado
nidhya.navanandan@childrenscolorado.org

20



CO-Mentor Mentors

16

Larry A. Allen, MD, MHS
Associate Professor of Medicine
Medical Director, Advanced Heart Failure
Division of Cardiology
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303-724-3568

Mary Bessesen, MD
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Chief, Infectious Diseases VA-ECHCS
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Division of Infectious Diseases
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Assistant Professor
Population Management
Department of Clinical Pharmacy
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Pharmaceutical Sciences
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Professor
Department of Cell and Developmental Biology
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Professor
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